

Research Update:

Italian Multi-Utility Hera Affirmed At 'BBB+' On **Expected Rebound In Credit Ratios This Year; Outlook Stable**

May 25, 2023

Rating Action Overview

- Italian multi-utility Hera SpA reported strong first-quarter 2023 results. The extraordinary negative impact on net debt and EBITDA related to the 2022 gas storage procurement has mostly fully reversed. This, and a somewhat normalized energy scenario, underpin our expectation that funds from operations (FFO) to debt will meet the 23% threshold for the rating this year, after dipping to 17.3% in 2022.
- Hera has also updated its strategic plan to 2026, with gross investments increasing to €4.1 billion and continuous EBITDA growth to well above €1.4 billion by the end of the plan compared with about €1.2 billion at end-2022, while its priorities and financial policy remain unchanged.
- We therefore affirmed our long-term 'BBB+' issuer credit and issue ratings on Hera and its senior unsecured debt.
- The stable outlook reflects our expectation that Hera will maintain S&P Global Ratings-adjusted FFO to debt above 23% in the next two years, and factors in management's commitment to the rating level and its prudent risk management and financial policy.

Rating Action Rationale

Despite significant but temporary working capital volatility, Hera's profitability stood the test of the energy crisis. Last year, Hera faced a material negative change in working capital mostly related to gas storage. It was preparing to face a potential shortage to service its relatively large gas retail customer base (more than 2 million customers) and to participate in the government's call for the country's energy security. Because of extremely high gas prices, especially during the summer, Hera's storage cash absorption peaked at €878 million in third-quarter 2022, at the start of winter, and finished the year at minus €504 million. That said, as of first-quarter 2023 this temporary effect had already reversed. Hera sold large portions of its gas-in-stock in the latter half of winter, therefore improving its net debt position. Its net reported debt to EBITDA decreased

PRIMARY CREDIT ANALYST

Federico Loreti

Paris

+ 33140752509

federico loreti @spglobal.com

SECONDARY CONTACT

Massimo Schiavo

Paris

+ 33 14 420 6718

Massimo.Schiavo @spglobal.com

to 2.84x as of March 31, 2023, from 3.28x at end-2022 and 3.62x as of September last year. Reported EBITDA last year was €1,201 million, only slightly down from the €1,219 reported in the previous year. A €94 million temporary accounting effect, also stemming from gas storage, has also already been reabsorbed in the first quarter of 2023. These one-offs led to S&P Global Ratings-adjusted FFO to debt in 2022 declining materially, but temporarily, below our 23% threshold for the rating, at 17.3%. Excluding these one-offs, FFO to debt would have been close to 22%. That said, EBITDA performance remained resilient in our view, with a strong performance in the waste segment and a stable contribution from networks offsetting lower margins in power retail.

We expect credit metrics to already have bounced back in line with our threshold this year, which supports our stable outlook. Our base case assumes FFO to debt returning to above 23% already this year, mainly on an improvement in Hera's net debt driven by a positive change in working capital of €600 million-€700 million (about €400 million already realized in first-quarter 2023). We expect the next gas infilling season, which has already started, to weigh much less on the company's financials compared to last year. This reflects somewhat normalized gas prices, better supply prospects for Italy--which has now almost entirely replaced Russian gas--and lower demand from customers combined with high storage levels at the end of winter. Hera now expects to store roughly one-third of the gas volumes it had in stock last year, in line with historical pre-crisis levels. We forecast its adjusted EBITDA will hover above €1.3 billion this year, supported by normalization of margins in the retail segment and continuous growth in the networks and waste businesses. The recent finalization of a 60% stake in ACR, a leader in industrial waste treatment, will on its own boost EBITDA by €20 million.

The updated business plan involves no change to the company's strategic priorities, with most growth stemming from waste and networks. Hera plans to invest more than €4.1 billion over 2022-2026, which results in a further increase in average yearly capital expenditure (capex) to €824 million, up 59% from €768 million in the previous version of the plan. The figure includes about €370 million of M&A--the company has historically been an active acquirer of smaller operators--and more than €130 million of funds under the Italian Recovery Fund (PNRR). We understand the PNRR funds could reach up to €190 million and would be earmarked for projects related to the circular economy and decarbonization, including biomethane and hydrogen production. Capital allocation is skewed toward regulated networks (€2.2 billion or 54% of the total; mainly water and gas distribution grids) and waste treatment (€1.2 billion, 30%), which confirms these two business units as Hera's main axes of growth. We believe Hera is on track to achieve its EBITDA target of €1.47 billion in 2026, and could exceed this target.

Hera's short position in generation is offset by stable earnings from regulated activities and its strong position in waste treatment. Compared with other integrated Italian multi-utilities, Hera lacks vertical integration given that it only has a small waste-to-energy fleet and a large retail portfolio of more than 3.5 million customers (2.1 million gas and 1.4 million power retail clients), which helps explain why it suffered working capital volatility and squeezed margins especially in its power retail business amid the energy crisis last year. That said, we believe Hera will be able to pass through most cost increases to its customers as it has started repricing its contracts and has remodulated its commercial portfolio between fixed and variable price offers to recover margins. Its multi-utility business mix allows it to more easily diversify its exposure and offset downside risk compared with pure retailers or generators. A key rating strength is the stable contribution from regulated activities (including a small portion of district heating in the Bologna area, which we now consider to be regulated), which we expect will continue to contribute about 40% of the

company's EBITDA and add to the stability and visibility of cash flows. Our strong business risk assessment is further supported by Hera's dominant position in waste treatment.

The rating on Hera remains capped at one notch above our rating on Italy. We note that Hera's profitability has proven resilient to economic developments in Italy in the past. However, as a fully domestic utility, we think that a sovereign default would limit Hera's capacity to finance itself. Its sole exposure to Italy remains a risk that we capture by limiting our long-term issuer credit rating to one notch above the sovereign (unsolicited, BBB/Stable/A-2). That said, we also view the Italian framework for regulated activities, which applies to around 40% of Hera's EBITDA, as providing a strong regulatory advantage and shielding the company from inflation, volume, and counterparty risk.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that Hera will maintain adjusted FFO to debt above 23% over 2023-2025. We also consider management's commitment to the 'BBB+' rating, and we understand it would be willing to adjust its financial policy should credit metrics deteriorate close to the rating thresholds without material prospects of recovery. Our stable outlook also factors in no further material deterioration of the macroeconomic and operating environment and no significant additional government intervention in the energy sector.

Downside scenario

We could downgrade Hera if FFO to debt (including income from last-resort clients) falls below 23% over a prolonged period. This could happen if:

- Hera undertakes larger cash acquisitions or increases its dividend, deviating from what we view as a prudent financial policy;
- Hera does not successfully implement its strategic plan until 2026; or
- Significant unexpected changes in the regulatory framework and operating environment for Hera's businesses impede its ability to achieve EBITDA targets.

Rating downside could occur if Italy's economic environment turns more negative or if there are continued severe disruptions to energy markets, thereby constraining Hera's growth strategy. We would also revise the outlook to negative if we took a similar action on Italy because we cap our rating on Hera at one notch above the sovereign rating.

Upside scenario

Although unlikely in the short term, we could revise Hera's stand-alone credit profile upward if it strengthens its credit metrics and achieves adjusted FFO to debt at or above 30% on a sustainable basis. An upgrade would also depend on our unsolicited rating on Italy.

Company Description

Hera is one of Italy's largest domestic utilities, with headquarters in Bologna. It operates in four core businesses--gas, electricity, waste, and water--as well as providing other services.

- Gas (41% of 2022 statutory EBITDA): distribution (about 28% of gas EBITDA) and sales (49%), district heating and heat management (about 23%).
- Electricity (6% of 2022 EBITDA): mostly distribution and waste to energy, with a one-off negative contribution from retail.
- Waste (28% of 2022 EBITDA): urban waste collection (18%), treatment, recovery, and disposal (about 82%).
- Water (22% of 2022 EBITDA): integrated water cycle, covers aqueducts, and operates the water infrastructure (sewerage systems and wastewater treatments plants).
- Other services (3% of 2022 EBITDA): public lighting, telecom, and some energy efficiency services.

The group serves about 4.5 million customers in more than 350 municipalities in eight regions in northern and central Italy: Emilia-Romagna, Friuli-Venezia Giulia, Marche, Tuscany, and Veneto; as well as Sardinia.

On Dec. 31, 2022, Hera's shareholding structure included 111 of the municipalities it serves. Together with the other public shareholders, these municipalities hold approximately 46% of the share capital. There is a relatively low concentration of shares and a widespread private shareholding, which holds 54% (floating). The group reported a statutory EBITDA of €1.2 billion in 2022.

Our Base-Case Scenario

Assumptions for 2023-2025

- Real GDP growth in Italy of 0.36%, 1.00%, and 1.39% in 2023, 2024, and 2025, respectively. However, GDP has a limited impact on Hera's revenue given the material share of EBITDA coming from regulated and contracted activities. Consumer price index growth of 6.5% in 2023, 2.25% in 2024, and 2.04% in 2025, with remuneration in the networks segment indexed annually to inflation.
- Remuneration of Hera's regulated activities driven by weighted-average cost of capital (WACC) at 4.8% for water services, 5.6% for gas, 5.2% for electricity distribution, 5.6% and 6.0% for waste collection and disposal, respectively. We assume up to 80 bps increase in WACC next year for water, gas, and power.
- Adjusted EBITDA margin recovering to pre-crisis levels of about 10%.
- Cash taxes of €120 million per year on average.
- Positive swing in working capital of around €650 million-€700 million this year as the gas storage effect fully reverses and the energy scenario normalizes.
- Annual capex of around €820 million on average, up from about €710 million in 2022.
- Cash acquisitions of around €200 million in aggregate over the period.
- A stable average cash dividend distribution of €240 million annually.
- Adjusted debt stabilizing at €4.1 billion in 2025 after its €4.5 billion peak in 2022.
- Average cost of debt increasing to above 3.0% from 2.6% at end-2022.

- Put options on minority stakes (mainly Ascopiave) at about €460 million. The put option on Ascopiave expires in 2026 and we expect Hera to exercise it at that time.
- No material impact from the recent flooding in the Emilia-Romagna region, where Hera has already suspended energy and waste bills in the most affected areas.

Key metrics

Hera SpA--Key Metrics*

(Mil. €)	2021a	2022a	2023e	2024f	2025f
EBITDA	1,119	1,054	1,300-1,350	1,300-1,350	1,300-1,350
Capital expenditure	594	715	800-850	800-850	800-850
Debt§	3,189	4,457	4,000-4,100	3,900-4,000	4,100-4,200
Dividends	193	220	230-240	230-240	240-250
Debt to EBITDA (x)	2.8	4.2	3.0-3.5	3.0-3.5	3.0-3.5
FFO to debt (%)	27.9	17.3	24-26	23-24	23-24

^{*}All figures S&P Global Ratings-adjusted. FFO--Funds from operations. e--Estimate. f--Forecast

Liquidity

Hera's liquidity is strong. In our view, as of March 31, 2023, its planned available cash and committed credit lines cover cash outlays--mainly capex, debt service, and dividends--by more than 1.5x over the next 12 months and by more than 1x over the following 12 months. Furthermore, Hera has a high credit standing in the capital markets, strong relationships with banks, and solid and prudent risk management. In April, Hera contracted a new committed €450 million RCF with maturity in 2028, which adds to its comfortable liquidity buffer.

Principal liquidity sources are:

- Our estimate of more than €2 billion of cash and liquid investments fully available for use;
- Available undrawn committed credit lines (excluding the new RCF) of €580 million as of March 31, 2023, most of which maturing in 2027;
- Positive working capital inflows; and
- Our forecast of about €980 million of cash FFO over the next 12 months.

Principal liquidity uses are:

- Debt maturities of about €150 million over the next 12 months and €500 million over the subsequent 12 months;
- Capex of about €810 million over the next 12 months; and
- More than €230 million paid in dividends, including dividends to minorities.

Environmental, Social, And Governance

ESG credit indicators: E-2, S-2, G-2

ESG factors have an overall neutral influence on our credit rating analysis of Hera SpA, though the company continues to benefit from the circular economy megatrend, which is a cornerstone of its strategic plan. Hera has very limited power generation activities, mostly waste-to-energy, and therefore a relatively low carbon intensity. Furthermore, it targets a 37% reduction in scope 3 emissions by 2030 compared to 2019. In its regulated activities, the company consistently fully meets regulatory requirements, notably leakage and water consumption reduction.

Even though energy prices have somewhat normalized compared to last year, we consider that affordability pressures remain a concern for its retail clients, which will continue to keep political and regulatory scrutiny on the sector.

Governance is a neutral consideration in our analysis. We note the smooth transition in Hera's top management over the past year.

Issue Ratings - Subordination Risk Analysis

Capital structure

At year-end 2022, Hera's capital structure comprised about €5.6 billion of gross debt (both bonds and loans), almost all of which was unsecured and issued at the parent company level (Hera SpA, the entity we rate).

Analytical conclusions

We rate Hera's senior unsecured debt 'BBB+', the same as the long-term issuer credit rating because there are no significant elements of subordination risk in the capital structure.

Ratings Score Snapshot

Issuer Credit Rating: BBB+/Stable/A-2

Business risk: Strong

- Country risk: Moderately high

- Industry risk: Low

- Competitive position: Strong

Financial risk: Intermediate

- Cash flow/leverage: Intermediate (medial volatility table)

Anchor: bbb+

Modifiers

Diversification/portfolio effect: Neutral (no impact)

- Capital structure: Neutral (no impact)
- Financial policy: Neutral (no impact)
- Liquidity: Strong (no impact)
- Management and governance: Satisfactory (no impact)
- Comparable rating analysis: Neutral (no impact)

Stand-alone credit profile: bbb+

Group credit profile: bbb+

Related Criteria

- General Criteria: Environmental, Social, And Governance Principles In Credit Ratings, Oct. 10, 2021
- General Criteria: Group Rating Methodology, July 1, 2019
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Corporate Methodology: Ratios And Adjustments, April 1, 2019
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Reflecting Subordination Risk In Corporate Issue Ratings, March 28, 2018
- General Criteria: Methodology For Linking Long-Term And Short-Term Ratings, April 7, 2017
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Methodology And Assumptions: Liquidity Descriptors For Global Corporate Issuers, Dec. 16, 2014
- Criteria | Corporates | Industrials: Key Credit Factors For The Unregulated Power And Gas Industry, March 28, 2014
- Criteria | Corporates | Utilities: Key Credit Factors For The Regulated Utilities Industry, Nov. 19, 2013
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Corporate Methodology, Nov. 19, 2013
- General Criteria: Methodology: Industry Risk, Nov. 19, 2013
- General Criteria: Country Risk Assessment Methodology And Assumptions, Nov. 19, 2013
- General Criteria: Methodology: Management And Governance Credit Factors For Corporate Entities, Nov. 13, 2012
- General Criteria: Principles Of Credit Ratings, Feb. 16, 2011
- General Criteria: Stand-Alone Credit Profiles: One Component Of A Rating, Oct. 1, 2010

Related Research

- Italian Multi-Utility Iren SpA Upgraded To BBB On Successful Plan Execution; Outlook Stable, April 27, 2023
- Italy 'BBB/A-2' Ratings Affirmed; Outlook Stable, April 21, 2023
- EMEA Utilities Outlook 2023: France, Italy, And Spain: Credit Quality To Withstand Fiscal And

Regulatory Intervention, Jan. 19, 2023

- Western Europe Regulated Gas Utilities Handbook 2022, Nov. 4, 2022
- Hera SpA, May 20, 2022
- Italian Water Distribution Framework: Supportive, Feb. 22, 2022
- European Water Regulatory Frameworks, Feb. 17, 2022

Ratings List

Ratings Affirmed

Hera SpA					
Issuer Credit Rating	BBB+/Stable/A-2				
Senior Unsecured	BBB+				

 $Certain\ terms\ used\ in\ this\ report,\ particularly\ certain\ adjectives\ used\ to\ express\ our\ view\ on\ rating\ relevant\ factors,$ have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. A description of each of S&P Global Ratings' rating categories is contained in "S&P Global Ratings Definitions" at $https://www.standardandpoors.com/en_US/web/guest/article/-/view/sourceld/504352\ Complete\ ratings$ $information is available to subscribers of Ratings \texttt{Direct} \ at www.capitaliq.com. \ All \ ratings \ affected \ by this \ rating \ and \ rating \ approximation \ and \ rating \ approximation \ and \ rating \ approximation \ approximat$ action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column. Alternatively, call one of the following S&P Global Ratings numbers: Client Support Europe (44) 20-7176-7176; London Press Office (44) 20-7176-3605; Paris (33) 1-4420-6708; Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-225; or Stockholm (46) 8-440-5914



Copyright © 2023 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.